
ESSEX ROADS 
 
CYCLING CLUB 

 

Open 10.2 mile Time Trial Results 
 

Promoted for and on behalf of Cycling Time Trials under its rules and regulations 
 

held on 
 

Saturday 10th July 2021 
 

Course E1/10a — Start time 8.00 am 
 

Timekeepers: 

Wendy Dorling and Peter Smith 
 

Thanks to the following club members who helped make this event happen: 
 

Dave Nock and Stephen Wicks 
 

Prize List 
 

Fastest Scratch 
 

1st Samuel Asker, Richardsons-Trek RT, 00:21:46 
2nd Paul Turton, Team Vision Racing - Silverhook, 00:22:38 

Joint 3rd Keith Dorling, Team Bottrill & Daniel Ryan, North Road CC, 00:22:40 
 

Scratch Nearest to Average (Average is 00:26:04) 
 

Nathan Franklin, Stowmarket & District CC, 00:26:07 
 

Fastest Handicap 
 

1st Samuel Asker, Richardsons-Trek RT, 00:16:00 
2nd James Wicks, Essex Roads CC, 00:16:19 

3rd Stewart Fung, Redbridge CC, 00:17:24 
 

Handicap Nearest to Average (Average is 00:19:42) 
 

James Scarth, Bishop's Stortford CC, 00:19:40 
 

Fastest Lady 
 

1st Karen Aylen, Maldon & District CC, 00:25:47 
2nd Delyth Williams, Dulwich Paragon CC, 00:26:58 

 

Fastest 2 Up 
 

1st Alex Pearson & Nick Elson, Woolwich CC, 00:21:29 
2nd Matt Donovan & Ian Woodcock, Bedfordshire Road RT, 00:22:12 

3rd James Conway & Adam Lowe, Metropolitan Police Cycle Club, 00:23:31 
 

2 Up Nearest to Average (Average is 00:24:40) 
 

Francesco Mantovani & Antoine Jaillet, Islington Cycling Club, 00:24:29 
 

New Solo Male (Juvenile) Course Record – James Wicks 00:25:04 



Scratch Results 
 

No Name Club Gender Category Time Average 
Speed 

Pos 

22 Samuel Asker Richardsons-Trek RT M Espoir 00:21:46 28.11 1st 
15 Paul Turton Team Vision Racing - Silverhook M Veteran 00:22:38 27.04 2nd 
25 Keith Dorling Team Bottrill M Veteran 00:22:40 27.00 3rd 
41 Daniel Ryan North Road CC M Senior 00:22:40 27.00 3rd 
20 Graeme Garner Essex Roads CC M Veteran 00:22:45 26.90 5th 
21 James Scarth Bishop's Stortford CC M Veteran 00:22:47 26.87 6th 
36 Mark Valios Partenza-Nude Espresso RT M Veteran 00:22:55 26.70 7th 
31 Dan  Jenkins Southend Wheelers M Veteran 00:23:22 26.19 8th 
5 David Warlow Essex Roads CC M Veteran 00:23:35 25.95 9th 
12 Edward Delville-Jones Lee Valley Youth CC M Junior 00:23:40 25.86 10th 
46 Jolyon Glynn Cambridge CC M Espoir 00:23:45 25.77 11th 
11 Hugo Hocknell Team Salesengine.co.uk M Veteran 00:24:05 25.42 12th 
24 James Wicks Essex Roads CC M Juvenile 00:25:24 24.09 13th 
6 John Iszatt Team Vision Racing - Silverhook M Veteran 00:25:30 24.00 14th 
26 Alex Elferink East London Velo M Veteran 00:25:32 23.97 15th 
38 Stewart Fung Redbridge CC M Veteran 00:25:32 23.97 16th 
23 Ian Watson Metropolitan Police Cycle Club M Veteran 00:25:40 23.84 17th 
42 Karen Aylen Maldon & District CC F Veteran 00:25:47 23.74 18th 
47 Nathan Franklin Stowmarket & District CC M Senior 00:26:07 23.43 19th 
39 Delyth Williams  Dulwich Paragon CC F Senior 00:26:58 22.69 20th 
8 Jan Harvey Southend Wheelers F Veteran 00:27:05 22.60 21st 
3 David Young West Suffolk Wheelers M Senior 00:27:27 22.30 22nd 
18 Mark Eastwood West Suffolk Wheelers M Veteran 00:27:31 22.24 23rd 
28 John  Steed West Suffolk Wheelers M Veteran 00:27:47 22.03 24th 
4 Leah Brook Lea Valley CC F Veteran 00:27:55 21.92 25th 
27 Joanna  Butcher Braintree Velo CRC F Veteran 00:28:06 21.78 26th 
2 Stephen Watson Hertfordshire Whs M Veteran 00:28:36 21.40 27th 
13 Phil Bailey Loose Cannon's Conditioning M Veteran 00:28:36 21.40 27th 
43 Anthony Whale Harlow CC M Veteran 00:29:21 20.85 29th 
19 Sue Rogers Crest CC F Veteran 00:30:08 20.31 30th 
17 David Fenn CC Sudbury M Veteran 00:30:31 20.05 31st 
9 Peter Kennedy West Suffolk Wheelers M Veteran 00:31:02 19.72 32nd 
14 Antonio Paolino Essex Roads CC M Veteran 00:33:00 18.55 33rd 
44 Nicholas Preston CC London M Veteran DNF    
29 Alan Harvey Finsbury Park CC M Veteran DNS(A)    
30 Rob Young Team Vision Racing - Silverhook M Veteran DNS(A)    
32 Chris Worsfold API-Metrow M Veteran DNS(A)    
33 John Hassall Bossard Whs M Veteran DNS(A)    
35 Richard Evans North Essex Velo M Veteran DNS(A)    
40 Simon  Alexander Richardsons-Trek RT M Senior DNS(A)    
45 Jordan Black Loose Cannon's Conditioning M Senior DNS(A)    
1 Peter Robertson Backpedal M Senior DNS    
7 Jon Hughes Sheppey Velo M Senior DNS    
10 Mark Arnold VTTA (East Anglia Group) M Veteran DNS    
16 Tom Elwood Team LDN M Senior DNS    
34 David Hodsman Dulwich Paragon CC M Senior DNS    
37 Anthony Collier Audax UK M Senior DNS    

 
  



Handicap Results 
 

No Name Club Gender Category Time Hcap Handicap 
Time 

Pos 

22 Samuel Asker Richardsons-Trek RT M Espoir 00:21:46 5:46 00:16:00 1st 
24 James Wicks Essex Roads CC M Juvenile 00:25:24 9:05 00:16:19 2nd 

38 Stewart Fung Redbridge CC M Veteran 00:25:32 8:08 00:17:24 3rd 

12 Edward 
Delville-Jones 

Lee Valley Youth CC M Junior 00:23:40 6:14 00:17:26 4th 

23 Ian Watson Metropolitan Police Cycle 
Club 

M Veteran 00:25:40 7:48 00:17:52 5th 

9 Peter 
Kennedy 

West Suffolk Wheelers M Veteran 00:31:02 12:40 00:18:22 6th 

8 Jan Harvey Southend Wheelers F Veteran 00:27:05 8:39 00:18:26 7th 

4 Leah Brook Lea Valley CC F Veteran 00:27:55 9:23 00:18:32 8th 

36 Mark Valios Partenza-Nude Espresso 
RT 

M Veteran 00:22:55 4:11 00:18:44 9th 

41 Daniel Ryan North Road CC M Senior 00:22:40 3:35 00:19:05 10th 

18 Mark 
Eastwood 

West Suffolk Wheelers M Veteran 00:27:31 8:16 00:19:15 11th 

47 Nathan 
Franklin 

Stowmarket & District CC M Senior 00:26:07 6:49 00:19:18 12th 

28 John  Steed West Suffolk Wheelers M Veteran 00:27:47 8:14 00:19:33 13th 

3 David Young West Suffolk Wheelers M Senior 00:27:27 7:53 00:19:34 14th 

46 Jolyon Glynn Cambridge CC M Espoir 00:23:45 4:09 00:19:36 15th 

21 James Scarth Bishop's Stortford CC M Veteran 00:22:47 3:07 00:19:40 16th 

15 Paul Turton Team Vision Racing - 
Silverhook 

M Veteran 00:22:38 2:48 00:19:50 17th 

25 Keith Dorling Team Bottrill M Veteran 00:22:40 2:48 00:19:52 18th 

31 Dan  Jenkins Southend Wheelers M Veteran 00:23:22 3:16 00:20:06 19th 

20 Graeme 
Garner 

Essex Roads CC M Veteran 00:22:45 2:25 00:20:20 20th 

11 Hugo 
Hocknell 

Team Salesengine.co.uk M Veteran 00:24:05 3:38 00:20:27 21st 

19 Sue Rogers Crest CC F Veteran 00:30:08 9:40 00:20:28 22nd 

6 John Iszatt Team Vision Racing - 
Silverhook 

M Veteran 00:25:30 4:59 00:20:31 23rd 

5 David Warlow Essex Roads CC M Veteran 00:23:35 3:00 00:20:35 24th 

27 Joanna  
Butcher 

Braintree Velo CRC F Veteran 00:28:06 7:27 00:20:39 25th 

42 Karen Aylen Maldon & District CC F Veteran 00:25:47 5:05 00:20:42 26th 

13 Phil Bailey Loose Cannon's 
Conditioning 

M Veteran 00:28:36 7:49 00:20:47 27th 

26 Alex Elferink East London Velo M Veteran 00:25:32 4:36 00:20:56 28th 

43 Anthony 
Whale 

Harlow CC M Veteran 00:29:21 7:33 00:21:48 29th 

2 Stephen 
Watson 

Hertfordshire Whs M Veteran 00:28:36 6:46 00:21:50 30th 

17 David Fenn CC Sudbury M Veteran 00:30:31 7:28 00:23:03 31st 
14 Antonio 

Paolino 

Essex Roads CC M Veteran 00:33:00 9:22 00:23:38 32nd 

 
  



2 Up Results 
 

No Name Club Gender Category Time 
Average 
Speed 

Pos 

64 Alex Pearson Woolwich CC M Veteran 00:21:29 28.49 1st 
65 Nick Elson Woolwich CC M Senior    

 
68 Matt Donovan Bedfordshire Road RT M Senior 00:22:12 27.57 2nd 

69 Ian Woodcock Bedfordshire Road RT M Veteran    

 
52 James Conway Metropolitan Police Cycle 

Club 

M Veteran 00:23:31 26.02 3rd 

53 Adam Lowe Metropolitan Police Cycle 
Club 

M Veteran    

 
60 Julia Freeman Easterley Road Club F Veteran 00:23:48 25.71 4th 

61 Terry Garlinge Easterley Road Club M Veteran    

 
56 Nick Taylor Metropolitan Police Cycle 

Club 

M Veteran 00:23:54 25.61 5th 

57 Jeremy Parker Metropolitan Police Cycle 
Club 

M Veteran    

 
50 Francesco 

Mantovani 
Islington Cycling Club M Senior 00:24:29 25.00 6th 

51 Antoine Jaillet Islington Cycling Club M Senior    

 
66 Aidan Bell Islington Cycling Club M Veteran 00:25:10 24.31 7th 

67 Audrey Pirot Islington Cycling Club F Senior    

 
62 Scott Gauld Islington Cycling Club M Senior 00:26:32 23.07 8th 

63 Nick Finley Islington Cycling Club M Senior    

 
54 Vivan Kumar Islington Cycling Club M Senior 00:26:36 23.01 9th 

55 Faith Hammond Islington Cycling Club F Senior    

 

58 Paul Kitchen Islington Cycling Club M Veteran 00:29:01 21.09 10th 

59 Tom Carter Islington Cycling Club M Veteran    

 

48 Anton Blackie Welwyn Whs M Senior DNS    

49 Andrew Edwards Rapha Cycling Club M Veteran    

 


